
Kansas City

Neighborhood Planning and Development Committee

414 E. 12th Street
Kansas City, MO 64106

Agenda

Lee Barnes Jr., Chair
Andrea Bough, Vice Chair 

Dan Fowler
Brandon Ellington

Teresa Loar

26th Floor, Council Chamber1:30 PMWednesday, August 3, 2022

PUBLIC OBSERVANCE OF MEETINGS
Members of the City Council may attend this meeting via videoconference.

Any closed session may be held via teleconference.

The public can observe this meeting at the links provided below.

Applicants and citizens wishing to participate have the option of attending each meeting or
they may do so through the videoconference platform ZOOM, using this link:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84530222968

Approving the plat of Hills of Montclair - Fourth Plat, an addition in Clay 
County, Missouri, on approximately 23.07 acres generally located on the 
west side of Northeast Cookingham Road approximately 400 feet south 
of North Flintlock Road, creating 69 lots and 3 tracts for the purpose of a 
69 lot single family home subdivision; accepting various easements; 
establishing grades on public ways; authorizing the Director of City 
Planning and Development to execute and/or accept certain agreements; 
and directing the City Clerk to record this ordinance and attached 
documents.  (CLD-FnPlat-2022-00004)

220620

2022-00004 Ordinance Fact SheetAttachments:

Page 1 of 7 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42780
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0d0a2181-a05b-4703-bfa3-78448b39533e.pdf


Neighborhood Planning and 
Development Committee

Agenda August 3, 2022

Authorizing the Director of City Planning and Development to apply for 
and accept a United States Environmental Protection Agency Brownfields 
Revolving Loan Fund (RLF) Supplemental Grant in the amount of 
$3,900,000.00; estimating and appropriating revenue in the amount of 
$3,900,000.00 in certain Brownfield Revolving Loan Funds; and 
authorizing the execution of a cooperative agreement with the U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency.

220630

General Ord. Fact Sheet (2022 KCMO Supp. RLF)2

Fiscal Note (Supplemental RLF FY22)

Approp  Admin - TMP - 2040

Approp  Admin Rev - TMP - 2040

Attachments:

Authorizing the Director of City Planning and Development to apply for 
and accept a United States Environmental Protection Agency Brownfields 
Revolving Loan Fund (RLF) Coalition Supplemental Grant in the amount 
of $1,000,000.00; estimating and appropriating revenue in the amount of 
$1,000,000.00 in certain Brownfield Revolving Loan Funds; and 
authorizing the execution of a cooperative agreement with the U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency.

220631

General Ord. Fact Sheet (2022 Coalition Supp. RLF)2

Fiscal Note (Supplemental Coalition RLF FY22)

220631 Appropriation

Approp  Admin Rev - TMP - 2044

Approp  Admin - TMP - 2044

Attachments:

Accepting a United States Environmental Protection Agency Brownfields 
Community-Wide Assessment Grant in the amount of $500,000.00, 
estimating revenue in the amount of $500,000.00 in the Brownfields 
Fund, appropriating funds to certain accounts within the Brownfields Fund 
and designating requisitioning authority.

220632

General Ord. Fact Sheet (Community-wide)

Fiscal Note (Community-wide Assessment)

Approp  Admin - TMP - 2048

Approp  Admin Rev - TMP - 2048

Attachments:

Page 2 of 7 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42803
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=03452a8e-b6f3-481a-8d4a-53b106916be3.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=063465e1-053a-4746-85e3-c65bd5029a08.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1665026d-312c-4bba-85a5-f12ce407c36a.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a6a46249-0b6b-4e05-8d73-740361a6801b.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42808
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=270ced15-4b9b-44a9-88cf-4afb315df108.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f430f332-237a-4d5f-86e0-b17a5ab5bf0d.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=226709dd-932e-49e1-ac96-22b449fb46e6.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6d4778b4-78c9-43cc-885f-573e5c859e14.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fa4dc551-decf-4f03-935c-b9720c37554f.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42812
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=278bc86a-de5e-4524-a3b4-3cb107c9b681.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6fa2834c-0cf3-4c20-b9f9-c94111bd5909.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5e1aee8b-559f-4a1d-99f3-669a3a2c8d15.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d1ec29f7-064b-40b1-98ac-be36360b37b3.pdf


Neighborhood Planning and 
Development Committee

Agenda August 3, 2022

Accepting a United States Environmental Protection Agency Brownfields 
Site-specific Assessment Grant in the amount of $350,000.00; estimating 
revenue in the amount of $350,000.00 in the Brownfields Fund; 
appropriating funds to certain accounts within the Brownfields Fund; and 
designating requisitioning authority.

220633

General Ord. Fact Sheet (Site-specific Assessment)

Fiscal Note (Site-specific Assessment)

Attachments:

Amending the Main Corridor Overlay District, which was created by 
Committee Substitute for Ordinance No. 171037 and includes design and 
use regulations for property generally located along Main Street from 27th 
Street on the north to Emanuel Cleaver II on the south, to permit a 
drive-through restaurant to be redeveloped with dual drive-through lanes. 
(CD-CPC-2022-00048). *** This item will be held until August 10, 2022***

220638

CD-CPC-2022-00048 Fact Sheet - Text AmendmentAttachments:

Approving/Denying a MPD Final Plan in District MPD for Woodhaven, 
First Plat, on about 19.44 acres generally located at 3201 N.W. 100th 
Street containing 80 single family residential lots.  (CD-CPC-2022-00066)

220639

Fact SheetAttachments:

Lucas, Robinson and Bough
Accepting the recommendations of the Housing Trust Fund Advisory 
Board; appropriating $7,953,360 from the Unappropriated Fund Balance 
in the Affordable Housing Trust Fund; reducing the $7,953,360 from the 
Affordable Housing Trust Fund; authorizing the Director of the Housing 
and Community Development Department execute various funding 
agreements and expend up to $7,953,360 from funds appropriated to the 
Housing Trust Funds in Fund No. 2490; and requiring certain contract 
provisions.

220642

No Fact Sheet 220642Attachments:

HELD IN COMMITTEE

Page 3 of 7 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42809
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0be65fc2-b857-4b89-a92d-0d149bfa4868.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9482ebda-5ed8-4b3f-a84d-328c2d9dee12.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42779
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=29860bdd-52f1-4576-ba16-127b4aca45ad.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42709
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d7a2a48e-a08d-4589-9349-8f66a2584eac.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42858
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c269ba9e-3d0f-4311-9c7c-aacc6906037a.pdf


Neighborhood Planning and 
Development Committee

Agenda August 3, 2022

Reducing an appropriation in the amount of $783,266.00 in the Central 
City Economic Development Sales Tax Fund; appropriating $783,266.00 
from the Unappropriated Fund Balance in the Central City Economic 
Development Sales Tax Fund; and authorizing the Director of the 
Housing and Community Development Department to negotiate and 
execute a Funding Agreement with GEM Theater Cultural and Performing 
Arts Center, Inc in the amount of $783,266.00 for the purpose of 
constructing an affordable housing development located at 2033 Vine 
Street.

220425

FACT SHEET - 21 Vine Live_Work Townhomes

FISCAL NOTE 21 VINE

Approp  Admin - TMP - 1794

Attachments:

Reducing an appropriation in the amount of $1,500,000.00 in the Central 
City Economic Development Sales Tax Fund; appropriating 
$1,500,000.00 from the Unappropriated Fund Balance in the Central City 
Economic Development Sales Tax Fund; and authorizing the Director of 
the Housing and Community Development Department to negotiate and 
execute a Funding Agreement with Ivanhoe Neighborhood Council in the 
amount of $1,500,000.00 for the purpose of constructing a transitional 
housing development located at 2005 East 35th Street.

220426

FACT SHEET - Heroes Home Gate Transitional Home 
Expansion
FISCAL NOTE  HHG

Attachments:

Reducing an appropriation in the amount of $668,232.00 in the Central 
City Economic Development Sales Tax Fund; appropriating $668,232.00 
from the Unappropriated Fund Balance in the Central City Economic 
Development Sales Tax Fund; and authorizing the Director of the 
Housing and Community Development Department to negotiate and 
execute a Funding Agreement with Monarque Advisory, LLC, in the 
amount of $668,232.00 for the purpose of redeveloping and constructing 
affordable housing development located at 2904 E. 23rd Street and 2914 
E. 23rd Street.

220429

Fact Sheet - CCED Monarque

Fiscal Note - CCED Monarque

Attachments:

Page 4 of 7 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42557
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=34c10d56-9c83-4662-a98d-8ad3b92d540e.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a5ce0742-71a9-4915-b19e-70018884f45e.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ee11b3cc-1f97-4f99-91b5-11fa325cc490.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42559
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f11463fb-68df-4e88-9c8d-6d9846ef7543.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ca7c412e-aa15-4591-bc2d-76faad7f9bcc.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42564
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1fa3f44c-8c71-4246-ad2e-bce0791f3cd8.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9c8cb252-7640-453a-986d-cf79fea5c706.pdf


Neighborhood Planning and 
Development Committee

Agenda August 3, 2022

O'Neill
Declaring the City’s support of balanced energy options that achieve 
climate goals inclusive of natural gas and renewable natural gas 
strategies, its commitment to considering the inequities of higher energy 
costs upon marginalized communities and its opposition to legislation or 
policies that eliminate energy options for local energy consumers by 
mandating certain fuel sources or energy-specific technologies.

220442

220442 No Fact SheetAttachments:

Shields
Amending Chapter 88, Code of Ordinances, by repealing Sections 
88-420-16, Alternative Compliance Parking Plans; 88-516, Plan Review; 
88-530, Site Plan Review and Approval; and 88-570, Administrative 
Adjustments; and enacting in lieu thereof new sections of like number and 
subject matter for the purpose of providing a mechanism for property 
owners to elect to receive notice of certain administrative decisions 
regarding property within 300 feet of an owner’s property.

220454

No Fact SheetAttachments:

Rezoning an area of about 2,100 square feet generally located at the 
terminus of E. 89th Terrace east of Westridge Road from District R-80 to 
District R-7.5 and approving a revised preliminary plat in District R-7.5 on 
about 13 acres to allow for 25 detached lots.  (CD-CPC-2022-00046 & 
CD-CPC-2021-00247)

220583

CD-CPC-2021-00247 Factsheet.pdfAttachments:

Vacating a portion of Myrtle Avenue on about 0.53 acres in District R-6 
(Residential dash 6) generally located in between E. 52nd Street to the 
north and E. 53rd Street to the south, and directing the City Clerk to 
record certain documents. (CD-ROW-2021-00012).

220601

Fact Sheet.pdfAttachments:

Page 5 of 7 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42616
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fbcf7395-b5ba-4538-ae64-059823e359dd.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42483
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5021c7a2-f479-4fd6-a09d-523f6dd259a9.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42758
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fd223a43-afed-44a9-ab12-e71602e9ebbe.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42800
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f30c7d3a-182e-4cdc-82fb-73319c24bf7f.pdf


Neighborhood Planning and 
Development Committee

Agenda August 3, 2022

Amending Chapter 18, Code of Ordinances, by repealing Sections 18-10, 
Unsafe structures and equipment, 18-20, Fees, and 18-21, Inspections, 
and enacting in lieu thereof new sections of like number and subject 
matter to update the City’s periodic building inspection protocols and 
conduct a one-time inspection of the structural adequacy of each building 
within the City greater than four stories in height as defined by the current 
building code and built prior to 1950.
****This item will be held until August 10, 2022****

220612

fact sheet

220612com

Attachments:

Parks-Shaw
Reducing appropriations in the American Rescue Plan Fund by 
$1,000,000.00 and appropriating that amount from the Unappropriated 
Fund Balance of the American Rescue Plan Fund to the contractual 
services account in the American Rescue Plan Fund: designating 
requisitioning authority; and recognizing this ordinance as having an 
accelerated effective date.  ***This item will be held until August 10, 
2022***

220616

Ordinance Fact Sheet ReBuild Home Repair Final

220616  Fiscal Note 7.15.2022

220616 Admin Approp 7.15.2022

Fiscal Note - ReBuild Minor Home Repair

Attachments:

ADDITIONAL BUSINESS

1. There may be a general discussion regarding current Neighborhood Planning 
and Development Committee issues

Page 6 of 7 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42810
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9c5b6983-3b85-4c53-9ea3-1c1d07afa37d.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ff0fba46-2ab8-467b-9406-8f909eea0bb2.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42826
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a944435d-77e5-47e3-8d6e-3febceba4d7b.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4a7532a4-f2ba-4ce3-9494-e468261d4dee.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=76f8d07a-294f-42c0-901f-176e73dae7e6.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=564640b8-8b81-4341-ba2a-31f02ce56712.pdf


Neighborhood Planning and 
Development Committee

Agenda August 3, 2022

2. Closed Session
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 1 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to 
discuss legal matters, litigation, or privileged communications with attorneys;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 2 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to 
discuss real estate;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 3 and 13 of the Revised Statutes of 
Missouri to discuss personnel matters;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 9 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to 
discuss employee labor negotiations;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 11 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to 
discuss specifications for competitive bidding;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 12 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to 
discuss sealed bids or proposals; or
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 17 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to 
discuss confidential or privileged communications with auditors.

3. Those who wish to comment on proposed ordinances can email written 
testimony to public.testimony@kcmo.org. Comments received will be distributed to 
the committee and added to the public record by the clerk.

The city provides several ways for residents to watch City Council meetings:
• Livestream on the city’s website at www.kcmo.gov
• Livestream on the city’s YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/watch?
v=3hOuBIg4fok
• Watch Channel 2 on your cable system. The channel is available through Time 
Warner Cable (channel 2 or 98.2), AT&T U-verse (channel 99 then select Kansas 
City), and Google Fiber on Channel 142.
• To watch archived meetings, visit the City Clerk’s website and look in the Video on 
Demand section: http://kansascity.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=2

The City Clerk`s Office now has equipment for the hearing impaired for every 
meeting. To check out the equipment, please see the secretary for each committee. 
Be prepared to leave your Driver`s License or State issued Identification Card with 
the secretary, and she will give you the equipment. Upon returning the equipment, 
your license will be returned.

Page 7 of 7 


